®
Microprocessor-Compatible
ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
FEATURES
● COMPLETE 12-BIT A/D CONVERTER
WITH REFERENCE, CLOCK, AND 8-, 12-,
OR 16-BIT MICROPROCESSOR BUS
INTERFACE

ADC674ASH Ceramic DIP –55°C to +125°C  ±1LSB
ADC674ATH Ceramic DIP –55°C to +125°C ±3/4LSB
ORDERING INFORMATION
BURN-IN SCREENING OPTION
See text for details.
BURN-IN
TEMPERATURE TEMPERATURE
MODEL PACKAGE RANGE (160 Hours) (1)
ADC674AJP-BI Plastic DIP 0°C to +75°C +85°C
ADC674AKP-BI Plastic DIP 0°C to +75°C +85°C
ADC674AJH-BI Ceramic DIP 0°C to +75°C +125°C
ADC674AKH-BI Ceramic DIP 0°C to +75°C +125°C
ADC674ASH-BI Ceramic DIP –55°C to +125°C +125°C
ADC674ATH-BI Ceramic DIP –55°C to +125°C +125°C
NOTE: (1) Or equivalent combination of time and temperature.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
PACKAGE DRAWING
MODEL PACKAGE NUMBER (1)
ADC674AJP Plastic DIP 215
ADC674AKP Plastic DIP 215
ADC674AJH Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674AKH Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674ASH Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674ATH Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674AJP-BI Plastic DIP 215
ADC674AKP-BI Plastic DIP 215
ADC674AJH-BI Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674AKH-BI Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674ASH-BI Ceramic DIP 149
ADC674ATH-BI Ceramic DIP 149
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
4
®
ADC674A
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN
DESIGNATION DEFINITION FUNCTION
CE (Pin 6) Chip Enable Must be high (“1”) to either initiate a conversion or read output data. 0-1 edge may be used to initiate a
(active high) conversion.
CS (Pin 3) Chip Select Must be low (“0”) ot either initiate a conversion or read output data. 1-0 edge may be used to initiate a conversion.
(active low)
R/C (Pin 5) Read/Convert Must be low (“0”) to initiate either 8- or 12-bit conversions. 1-0 edge may be used to initiate a conversion. Must be high
(“1” = read) (“1”) to read output data. 0-1 edge may be used to initiate a read operation.
(“0” = convert)
AO (Pin 4) Byte Address In the start-convert mode, AO selects 8-bit (A O = “1”) or 12-bit (AO = “0”) conversion mode. When reading output
Short Cycle data in two 8-bit bytes, AO = “0” accesses ±8MSBs (high byte) and AO = “1” accesses 4LSBs and trailing “0s” (low
byte).
12/8 (Pin 2) Data Mode Select When reading output data. 12/8 = “1” enables all 12 output bits simultaneously. 12/8 = “0” will enable the MSBs
(“1” = 12-bits) or LSBs as determined by the AO line.
(“0” = 8-bits)
TABLE I. ADC674A Control Line Functions.
CONTROLLING THE ADC674A
The Burr-Brown ADC674A can be easily interfaced to most
microprocessor systems and other digital systems. The mi-
croprocessor may take full control of each conversion, or the